

STATE OF MAINE  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

---

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. KEN-22-411

---

VIRGINIA PARKER and JOEL PARKER  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

JUDITH A. CAMUSO, COMMISSIONER OF THE  
MAINE DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

On Appeal from a Judgement of the Superior Court  
Kennebec County, No. CV-2022-87

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

March 16, 2023

Andrew Schmidt, Bar No. 5498  
andy@maineworkerjustice.com  
Borealis Law PLLC  
97 India Street  
Portland, ME 04101  
(207) 619-0320  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 2  |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED.....   | 4  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 4  |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 5  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 6  |
| I.    The Right to Food Amendment guarantees the right to hunt for food,<br>and the Sunday hunting ban infringes on this right..... | 6  |
| A. The Right to Food Amendment protects the right to<br>hunt for food .....   | 7  |
| B. The Sunday hunting ban does not fall within any of the<br>Amendment’s specific exceptions.....                                   | 10 |
| II.   The Right to Food Amendment renders Maine’s Sunday<br>hunting ban unconstitutional .....                                      | 13 |
| A. The Sunday hunting ban must be analyzed under a strict scrutiny<br>framework, which it cannot survive.....                       | 13 |
| B. At minimum, a heightened standard of review is the appropriate<br>framework to analyze the Sunday hunting ban .....              | 16 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 20 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Allen v. Inhabitants of Jay</i> ,<br>60 Me. 124 (1872) .....                          | 6         |
| <i>Allen v. Quinn</i> ,<br>459 A.2d 1098 (Me. 1983) .....                                | 5         |
| <i>Avangrid Networks, Inc. v. Sec’y of State</i> ,<br>2020 ME 109, 237 A.3d 882 .....    | 5, 6      |
| <i>Blount v. Dept. of Educ. &amp; Cultural Serv.</i> ,<br>551 A.2d 1377 (Me. 1988) ..... | 15        |
| <i>Butterfield v. Norfolk &amp; Dedham Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2004 ME 124, 860 A.2d 861 ..... | 8         |
| <i>Conlogue v. Conlogue</i> ,<br>2006 ME 12, 890 A.2d 691 .....                          | 17-18     |
| <i>Dickau v. Vermont Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>2014 ME 158, 107 A.3d 621 .....              | 8, 13, 14 |
| <i>Dotter v. Maine Unemployment Sec. Commission</i> ,<br>435 A.2d 1368 (Me. 1981) .....  | 15        |
| <i>Hall v. Bd. of Env’tl. Protection</i> ,<br>498 A.2d 260 (Me. 1985) .....              | 5         |
| <i>Hart v. Sec’y of State</i> ,<br>1998 ME 189, 715 A.2d 165 .....                       | 13, 15    |
| <i>In re Dunleavy</i> ,<br>2003 ME 124, 838 A.2d 338 .....                               | 15        |
| <i>In re Wage Payment Litigation</i> ,<br>2000 ME 162, 759 A.2d 217 .....                | 2, 5      |
| <i>Japan Whaling Assn. v. American Cetacean Soc.</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 221 (1986).....       | 9         |
| <i>Laughlin v. City of Portland</i> ,<br>111 Me. 486 (1914) .....                        | 17        |
| <i>League of Women Voters v. Sec’y of State</i> ,<br>683 A.2d 769 (Me. 1996) .....       | 6         |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> ,<br>5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803) .....   | 6         |
| <i>Medeiros v. Vincent</i> ,<br>431 F. 3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005).....   | 9         |
| <i>Opinion of the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court Given Under the Provisions<br/>of Article VI, Section 3</i> , 2017 ME 100, 162 A.3d 188..... | 5-6       |
| <i>Pitts v. Moore</i> ,<br>2014 ME 59, 90 A.3d 1169 .....   | 13, 14    |
| <i>Rideout v. Riendeau</i> ,<br>2000 ME 198, 761 A.2d 291 .....   | 5, 14, 15 |
| <i>School Adm. Dist. No. 1 v. Com’r Educ.</i> ,<br>659 A.2d 854 (Me. 1995) .....  | 13        |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> ,<br>571 A.2d 816 (Me. 1990) .....  | 8         |
| <i>State v. Letalien</i> ,<br>2009 ME 130, 985 A.2d 4 .....   | 5, 14     |
| <i>State v. Norton</i> ,<br>335 A. 2d 607 (Me. 1975) .....  | 9         |
| <i>State v. Vainio</i> ,<br>466 A.2d 471 (Me. 1983) .....   | 8         |
| <i>United States v. O’Brien</i> ,<br>391 U. S. 367 (1968).....  | 18        |
| <i>Voorhees v. Sagadahoc County</i> ,<br>2006 ME 79, 900 A.2d 733 .....   | 5         |

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

|                               |               |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| Me. Const. art. I, § 25 ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 12 M.R.S. § 11153 .....       | 9             |
| 12 M.R.S. § 11154 (15) .....  | 9             |
| 12 M.R.S. § 11205 .....       | <i>passim</i> |
| 12 M.R.S. § 11404 (2) .....   | 9             |
| 12 M.R.S. § 11701 .....       | 9             |
| 12 M.R.S. § 11952 .....       | 9             |
| Resolves 2019, Ch. 32.....    | 2             |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- An Act to Promote Deer Hunting: Hearing on L.D. 341 Before the J. Standing Comm. on Inland Fisheries and Wildlife*, 128th Legisl. 1 (2017) (testimony of Commissioner Camuso, then in her capacity as Wildlife Division Director, Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife) .....9
- An Act To Allow Sunday Hunting on Private Property with the Written Permission of the Landowner: Hearing on L.D. 1033 Before the J. Standing Comm. On Inland Fisheries and Wildlife*, 130th Legis. 1 (2021) (testimony of Jim Connolly, Resource Management Director, Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife) .....12
- Maine Citizen’s Guide to the Referendum Election Tuesday, November 2, 2021, prepared by Shenna Bellows, Maine Secretary of State ..... 1
- Allie Humphreys, *Has Blue Overshadowed Green?: The Ecological Need to Eradicate Hunting Blue Laws*, 40 Wm. & Mary Env’tl L. & Pol’y Rev. 623 (2016) .....11, 12
- Bob Humphrey, *Hunting: Make a plan for just what you hope to harvest this fall*. Portland Press Herald, September 19, 2021 .....9
- Elina Tetelbaum, *A Sobering Look at Why Sunday Liquor Laws Violate the Sherman Act*, 2011 Utah L.R. 625, 626-28 (2011) .....11
- Mike Balestra, *Thou Shall Not Hunt: A Historical Introduction to and Discussion of the Modern Debate Over Sunday Hunting Laws*, 96 Ky. L. J. 447, 450-51 (2008).....2, 11
- Seamus Ovitt, *Contemporary Sunday Hunting Laws: Unnecessary Economic Roadblocks, Ripe for Repeal*, 43 Wm. & Mary Env’tl. L. & Pol’y Rev. 271, 272-73 (2018) .....11
